J. Y. Interpretation No.169（July 31, 1981）* 

ISSUE: Is a judicial judgment based on an alleged unconstitutional 
administrative ordinance that had been repealed before the 
cause of action accrued unconstitutional? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 172 of the Constitution（憲法第一百七十二條）; Ar-
ticle 8 of the Public Functionaries Retirement Act（公務人員

退休法第八條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Taiwan Forestry Bureau（臺灣省林務局）.** 

HOLDING: At the time the 

cause of petition occurred, if the alleged 

unconstitutional administrative ordinance 

by the petitioner had already been re-